

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
Case No. 53187-0-11
3/2/2021 4:15 PM

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES,
a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE,
an agency of Washington State,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES

Matthew D. Hardin, WSBA# 53772
1725 I Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 802-1948
Email: MatthewDHardin@protonmail.com
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument..... 2

 A. *De Novo* Review is no Substitute for a Reasoned Decision.....3

 B. The Record Does Not Support the Redactions at Issue.....4

 C. The Record is Bereft of Evidence Relating to Waiver of Privilege..... 5

III. Conclusion..... 7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Kittias Cnty. v. Allphin</i> , 190 Wn.2d 691, 706 (2018)	7
<i>Manos v. James</i> , 7 Wash. 2d 695 (1941)	4
<i>PRA. Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd, L.L.P. v. Off. of Att’y Gen.</i> , 179 Wash. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014)	4
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> , 162 Wash. 2d 716 (2007)	4
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 140 Wash. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007)	3,4

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.550(1)	1,6
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.550(3)	1,3,5,6
